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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHULIC BEVEHAGE CONTHOL 

. 1060 .Broad Street Newark, 2, N. Jo 
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1. . ELIGIBILITY - FACTS EXAlvIINED - REPEATED. VIOLATIONS OF TEE ALCJHJLIC 
BEVEHAGE CONTROL LAW_ - THIRD CONVIC'IiION. FOUND ·TO INVOLVE THE. 
ELEMENT 0F MORAL ~URPITUDE - APPLICANT ADVISED THAT HE .rs 
DISQUALIFIED TO HOLD A LIQU1JR 'LIC'ENSE" QR" TO BE EI'vlPLuYED BY A LIQUOR 

·LICENSEE IN THISBTATE. 

January 19~ 1944. 

Re: Case No. 516 

Applicant's cximinal record include$ three separate _convi-c·t,ions 
for possession of i_llici t alcoholic beve.rages in violatiol1' of t.l;te _.: 
Alcoholic Beverage Law. tn 1934 he was apprehended while operating 
a still for the illegal manufacture of liquor and was given. a two~ .. 
month suspended sentence and fined $100.00. In 1938 he was arrested 
for selling untaxed· llquor, as a result_of which he·was fin~d $1.00.00 
and placed upon· ·prob_ation for: one year. · In ·May 1942 he.· was· !fined 
~~200. 00 after age:nts of the Department of Alcoholic· Beverage .. Control 
had' purchased ill;i.cit alcoholfc beverages at his unlicensed 

· restaurant on three separate occasions. 
·,.\·.-.· 

. .'A· si,ngl.e violation ·of the Alcoholic. ,Be,verag.e. L~w d.oe.s not nec­
essarily involve the element of moral turpitud·c ~ .. ·The· reason is that 

· .s.uch: a ·.lone infraction, ·being malmy prohibitiun .rat.lJ.er. than ·malum in 
.. .§.@.·,- .. does -.not generally include circumsto.nc.es indicating such a · 

shameful dereliction· as· would warrant· n finding .tha~ suc·h e.l~me.ri:t. is 
present·. However, re·peated offenses of the kind 'in question de·mon-

. st~ate ,an utter lack of regard for·law and order.·: .The repetition.of 
such. similar.· violations is indicative of "a berit of rnind --~~ an . . 
obtuseness to t.he rules o.f organized ·sacie.ty ~- a :co.ritinueci..reflisal . 
to abide thereby, which is· a.potent, if not· ~ci glaring, for~:of ~oral 
turpi_tµde~ "· ··Re ·,Gase No. 2t16; Bulletin 293, Item lQ. Cf. ;Re Case 
No. :314, ~ulletin· _393, Item 9.; Re Cas§ No. 324, '.Bullet.in 40_7, .Item 4; 

. Re Case .. No. 345, Bulletin 427, Item 4; He Case No. -3"83;· .. Bu).le~·in "4'64, 
Item 10; Re Case. No. 14~ Bulletin 468, Item 2. · ·. · · · ·. · 

.·. :··· ... In.view ·or··. applicant's .multiple convictions· .a,s '.:afores_"~id, I. 
believe that the· crime which led to his· third conviction involv·es : the 
element of·mornl turpitude. '· · 

. . . 
. . .. 'ft is, .therefpre, re.coimnended that applicant be advise~ that he 

. '·.is disqllalified. fr6r~1 holdlng a .'liquor· "licens·e 6r -being employed by a 
l:i~quo~ ·.license~ iY;l·. th:Ls. state. 

. ~ . 

APPROVED: 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL . 

. Cqmmiss?-oner •. 

. .. . ~· ' 

:··· 

. . . 

. :·_ .- SamueJ.. B •. lidir and, . 
· ·.. At~orney ~ ... 

- ., .. 
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2 • DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - FAILUHE TO HEPOHT CHANGE IN STOCKHJLDEHS,· 
. ·IN. -VIOLATION· "Ji--:R. S. 33: 1-;34 - Fi1ILUHE T'.J DISCLOSE CHilVIINAL - . -­

RECOHD OF STOCKHOLDEH, IN VIOLATIUN OF R. S. 33: 1-3':1 - EMPJ./JYING 
DISQUALIFIED PERSON CuNVICTED ~)F A CRIME INV0LVING MORAL :TUEP~T,UDE.i.,_ 
IN VIOLAT!0N OF -H• s.· ·33:1·-26 AND HULE 1 'JF STATE HEGU~ATIJNS:_, 
NG. 11 --ILLEtiAL SITUATION CORRECTED BY TRANSFER··oF.STdCK.TO PULLY 
QUALIFIED .PEESJN·- 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

_: j. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceqdings against . . . ·.·· ... 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

IBERil BEVERAGE CG., INC. 
48 Madison Street 
Newark, N. J., 

Holde~ of State Beverage Distri­
butor's License SBD-63, issued 
by the State Commissioner of 

·Alcoholic Beverage Control. ) ~ · .. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OF..DEI( · : .; .. ·; .; ·. 

• '· I~ ' 

. . . ~ : ·. .' :' ' 

• I ... : i. ~ : ... .-. { - _L .. 

.• . \ • • •• ; • . t. ' 

Elias Go Willman,. Esq., Attorney fo~ L:L·c.ehs_~$ ., · · ; : . . . 
Harry Castelbaum, E:s'ci.:-, .. A ttorncy' fqr. ·J:!e1ic.1:rt)n.~_rit of Alcro-_holic .. , . 

'.Beverag·e ·control". 

BY .. THE COMlVIISSIONEH: ': . '·· 
: ;, . 
·' ....... 

: : , ~ 

. , : ; ·.-· . 

_De.fe_~dant was: se.rv~~, .wi tl1 ch~!~~{~-~-· o:_lleging,, · 1n substance, that:: 

. . · (lL ·and (3}.~ It fall.Gd to fLle u~i:t 11~: .. the:. ,-C;omml~si~~e~c of Alco-· 
holic Bevero.g_e Control. a· .. wri t.ten notice;'.. ·of chnng·es: in .. i'ta · stockholder·s · 
of record, i~. violation .Df. R.- s. 3.3:-1-3Ll~·i ,: .. · ··_'. .. 

1 

• 

_., . ' . , : . ~ . 1 . 

(2) Lt failed -to n,:otify. the Gommi-ss1oner.:. :of Alcoholic Bever~. 
age: .Control that one o·:f .such stockpolders had' been convicted· of··'· 
certnin.crim~s, in violati9n:of E~ SC: 33:1~3~.:~. 

' '_.· . (4f: It 0.mploye·~i=-.:·~~.:~:-_p~r,~01~-:- c:onv'.ict.Gd ·of'. ,.1-· cr:imo.- :lnvolvt~~g.·~·- .. ·:. ___ .... 
moral turpitude·; fn ·~i-folat.:1.:0-iL ... ot~: h.·~ .s.: •. 33~:1-26.··and· Hule .. 1_ of ·State· .. , 
Regulations No. 11. · 

. •' ~· -:· : ~~ ·. \·~ . i . :· "\ .. ~ ~.:· .. : ~ . '. _, ,; : i 

~ ~ . .·Although. the. defendant : .. pleb:ded-.. : not-'-gfri1·ty t·o ~all_ charges, . ther~ . 
is no substu.ntial dispute concerning the ess·en-tial "facts f·orrning the"·· 
basis of the charges. 

~ " , ' . . .. · ... ' 

,._:On June 2,-:.1942 the ··defendant submi tt~jd· its license· applicatior,i. ;· 
to the Department of Alcoholic Bever ago Goritrol) ·· h1 which ·its stock-··--'· 
holders were listed as Hope Matta, Joe Matta and Richard Suarez. On 
June 8, 1942 Julio~ Go:hsalvli!S pur.cl.1.hsed a half-interest in the cor­
porate defendant, and., o_n: August 1, 19Ll2 Bernard Martins purchased .the 
remaining interest, thus cons ti tutin8 them eq_ual one-half owner.s. of .. - . 
the license and business conducted thereunder. Neither of .the.se: ·., · : '· '" 
changes in ovvnership were disclosed to the Commis:sio'n0r;. as r'e.q'uired 
by the Alcoholic Beverage Law. See Ho S. 33:1-34 ... · :· ... : ... ; .. : ..... -.._, 

As to Bernard Martins, no reason appears why there should have 
been any deliberate concealment of his interest. He is apparently 
fully qualified to hold stock,- in any amount, in the corporate defend­
ant. Julio Gonsalves, however, has a disqualifying criminal record 
which renders him ineligible as a licensee or for employment on 
licensed premises. See Re Case No. 51.§..,. Bulletin 603, Iteni 1, dec,ided 
simultaneously herewith. 
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After thes~· · procee:d..t'n~~--· were institute'Ci", Jul.io. Gonstilves sold 
his· s:toC:k j_n; .the ·c-orporation to a. fully qualified person and has now 
sev·er·ea ·all eonnec.tidr1", ~vith.::t.he def end ant. ·All· of the defendant's . 
stockholders :are· novv', -apparer).tly wholly eligible. and:.· the operation of 
the business<appe .. ars. to accord _with the provisiorrn of tho. Alcoholic 
Beverage. Law..:· · · .. 

.. 

. I am- convinced .. that. this case does not .·pr·esent a situati0;n 
whereby: a :"front.n· was· created to circurnvel1"~ any of the s.tatll:tory 
requirements~ The books 6f th~ corpciration indicate that the ·· 
acqai~ition of the sh&tes of stock by bbth Gonsalves and Martiris was 
duly recorded therein~ If Gonsalves• shares had been placed in the 
name of.· a TT front", an extremely heavy-fisted penalty would, in view 
of his criminal,record, h~ve been in order. Cf~ Re.Clinton cut Rate 
Qrugs~·Inc.2 Bullet:L~ 538, Item 3. 

Moreover~ the evidet1ce fa~.ls ·to link any of. the p~rsons con­
nected with the defendarit, whether before or after Gonsalve~ became 
a half-owner,.with knowledge of .the fact that Gonsalves was not 
eligible to hold apy of its cor_porn te stocl{ or to be employed by it. 

A consideration of all of the circumstances attending the 
violations leads. ·me to conclude that; ·upon a ·finding of guilt . as to 
all charges, a penalty of thirty days is cqmme'nsurate with the natur- 1

:: 

of the infractions .committed by the defendant. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day.- oT January, 1944, : · 

. ORDERED,.that- State Beverage Distributor's 1:Jicense SBD-63, 
issued by ... the State· Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage· Control to 
Ib~ria~Beverage Co., Inc., for premises 48.Madison Street, Newark,. 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period :·:of thirty (30) days, 
commencing at 8:00 A.M. Jo.nuary 24, 194L1 and ter!ninating at 8:00. A.M. 
February 23, 1944. 

. ; .r;, 
. ~ ~ 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Comrnis sioner •. 

3:~·. ·LTGENSEES _:. T"IED. H()USES _; HUSBf1ND AND "WIFE - PERMISSIBLE UNDEH .. THE 
LAW ·FOH. ONE ~TO IiAVE VVHQLESALE AND THE OTHER HETAIL LIC.ENSE IF THE 

... , : TWO BUSINESSE·s' AHE ENTIEELY SEPARATE AND' DISTINCT - ·THE .PFt!~CTrCE 
' . '·. ' . ·. ... . . j 

HOWEVER, IS HEREIN D:tSAPPHOVED. .. \ 

Albert.N .. Sh~hadi, Es~. 
Atlantic City, N.·J. · 

Dear Mr~ ~hihadi: 

. . 'January 19, 1944. 

I. hav1e_" .YOU~ ~etter of Januar~ 17th, reading i.n pa.rt~: 

. "I ,have. a client· who is a wholesale beer distributor in 
Atlc.1,ntic pi t"y •· His .:wi~G vrho is not in any: ·way connected· with 
his. vyho~esale dis.tributing "business is int.e-rested in purchasing 

:,a .retaLl. ccmswners·' ··liquor license in the City of Somers Point • 
. My.· qliel_lt; ·the . husband; is· not in any way interested or cfon­
necte4 nor.will'he be inter9sted o~ connected in the said 
retail consumers' · 11c:tuor. license. n' 

You ask whether .. or n9t there is any ruling against a wife's 
p±•ocuring ·such a ~'retail consumers·:' >license .. " 
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S~ction 33;1-,..~3 of the Revised Statut~s :rea,ds,:_~.n:PG:~~:'._ 

ttit shall be unlp.wful for a~y . own~r, .. Pqrt. ~qvmer ; __ ~to_c~~ _" 
polder or officer or director of any :corporatio.:µ, .or- any;: .Qther .·., 
person whatsoever interested in any wo.y vvhatsoever ~n .any--;.-·.::..; 
brewery', winery' dist;i.llery or rectifying cind blei1dir.tg pla:n,t;:' .... 
or any w:holesaler of alcoholic beverag_es, ·to conduct, oWn 
either -in whole or in pB:rt,. or .l;>~ -di:qect~y :qr_ indil;'ectly,_ · 
interested in ·the r eto.iling _of any a~coholic .beve~a.g.e_s, :· ·, 
except as pr_ovided. in· t-hi.s chapter,: .and such inteJ!·es~:_ph~:3;.:*- · ·r · .. 
include any payments or delivery _of money or.:property PY<:_~·,,.-.. :.,~>:·._ 
Vifay of loan or. otherwiS.e accompqnied .. by an 9,gr_e~me_nt; _,~C.}_ s~.11 ·.· .. : ·.:. , 
the product of said brewery,. wi.nery ,_ .. dis_tillery,. pec.t~fying .. : .. ;.::_.J. ;.'. 

and blending plant .or wholesaler.. .Prior to .J@.e ·. siJrt;h;::-.9~~ · .. '· -; -. . , 
thousand nine··-hundrc~d and forty-;o:ne,.·.:~he,_..ownership_ qf .Qr>:; .:::' 
mortgage upon or any other interest in licensed premi::fe·s · 1r--·- .. ·-··· · · 
such ovmership,; mortgage·. or :LnterG$t ~xistE;d .. on· I)eqemi;>E;:t> · .. 
sixth;.· .one . tho.us.and ·nine l1WJdted p.nd :.thirty~tl+r:e~., , $_l:i.a;L:I. _:not ,_: '· · . = 

be ·deerp.ed to_ be. an '~intere?t: :Ln .the ·:retc:+~l;Lng:-;9f a+co~1qJ,._~c(_:-·--·.<:: : 
beverages .... · On .. and aft~r,- June -sixth,· on~_. thoU$9:nd >~trie .. : .· u ....... .. 
hundred and· forty-one, the ow:r.wrship of or mortgage. upon or_ 
any ,otbe_r: :Lntei~e~rt; in :lic~n$.ed prer~j.s~.~ if- s~.9lt .. ·ov~n~,:ps.hip,, . 

· mortgq.ge or ,int~re$t exi$ted, Ol}; Deqe~'Qe;r: .$ixth, ... :on~--~ tpoµpµ~<tl. '.:.:; ;~· 
· .. n:i..nt? .. -~mndred .and.: :thi.r-~y:::th:re~ ~ ::.-shc.tl~. not :be · .. Q.e.er,ned, to_, b~ .~n.: .. _: · 

interest in the retq.:l;.~J:µg of :_:alcqihoiic _.bey~p;~ges ;,._provided, 
. none of the products of the brewery, winery, distillery, · 
rectLfy;i.ng c.tnd~·Pi~D:ding «.plap._~:,; l or :v~~1a~esaler,. :-i~ · s.q:1/L: ~-. . ,~·. 
directly or -indirectly a't the licensed premises." · · 

ct is q11ai~E~~; t~i~S , f h: s ~~6~~~s ~ ~~i{,~ri; • , i~~~;ho~3~~~ ~~i~~~~~i~n~ ~R~ 6c 
vyhi:Le: he. :4olds: a:·: stat~, :beverage .distr_ibutor 's. :lic.~nsf;l. ,_",A-· dir.tj:ct : -- :~ 

-~µling on,. the . c~_u.est:lon -~ s . c;on t~i~f:ie4 .. iri -Re .. Rosenberg i :·~J?ufleti~~.: 1(25..~· :· 
·Item 1. · , " .. :'·;·J·.L .. : ·. : ... : 

I have serious .doubts tJ.iat.ia. wife should be permitted to . engage 
in the retail alcoholic .·bevero.ge business while her husband holds a 
license· to s·ell alcoholic beverages at wholesale. At the same time, 
I agree with ·the Rosenberg ruling that a wife is not, -within the 
statute: ls· contempla tfon, disc1ualifie.cl -_:from holdit1g a,'_ re.tail .licE:l'nSP. 

. solely :because ;_her husband· .h()lds.· a .wholds<i:tle. licet1se. ,·Tl1EL statuto.ry 
disquali-ficatiun· appears .. :inapplicable .-.-if .the·; two bus.inesses.:_ar.e 
entirely separate and distinct. Note'..Witn:.spGeiaL: care the ~follow­
ing language frorµ the ;RosenbGrg ruling: 

"Mutual financ_ial interest by way of joii1t, owner.ship 
in th~ licensed premises or of mortguge thereort, .chattel ~~. 
mortgage thereon or ownership of fixtures or other personal 
property, loans, the joint use-'of agents, servants,.or em-,-: .. 
ployees, the participation in both businesses.of the two 
principals and other rela tiohship·s --of .similar.mature~ must .:­
conscientiously be avoided. . The two businesses must be 
separate,· segregated and indopenclent. at inception and·.·ever 1

: 

continue so. Unlike :their respective bosses;. th6? .. :enterprises. 
must be strangers to· each other.-. Tie~up ·betvveen wholesaler"··.· .. 

. and reta~ler is &·most serious pr6blem~ ··Th~:statute· w~~--~ 
expressly intended to prevent._ it~ = .. 'Tied· houses',. ·.relatively·._.·,_ 
u..11important when the sale of other· commodities is Linvolveclj :· 
were responsible prior ~o Prohibition for many:. social· ancL .': .. ' .. , 
economic abuses." 

. -.' ·"' -.... 

You understand, of. course, ·that .the granting 1;or denying i of:-a·:~ 
particular retaii license application is d.iscretionary in the _first'­
instance with the municipal issuing authority, anG comes formally 
before me only on appeal~ 

. .• 



BULLE.TIN. 6_Q3 .. PAG.E 5. 

4. 

There is a further important matter. Your le.t..ter ... indlc2.tes 
that _your client ts wife wishes to pu~chase a ·.'.'reta·il., ccnsunier.s:' 
lic;_uor license" in Somers Point. There is no. -s.uch 1.i·ce-nse. · The 
five c,lasses .of. municipally · i_ssued retail li.c.enses a1~-~-. pJ~nary 
·retail consumption,- seasonal retail , consumption, ... plonar.Y,. r~t?tl 
distribµtion, ·limited. retail distribution and c1u.b · li,cens·es .·: .: 
(H. s.· 33·:1-12.) . 

Very truly your·s, 
ALFRED E •. DRISCOLL .· 

Gonlinissioner .• : 

nrscIPLTI'JARY "PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES· ciF ·FALSE ANSWER ni LICENSE 
APPLICATION CONCEAL.ING IvIA'l1EfUAL FACTS ... AND AIDINC.f .. AND 'ABETTING 
NON-LICENSEE .TO EXERCISJ~· 'rHE RIGHTS .AND PRIVILEQES OF_ THE: LICENSE 
NOLLE PROSSED. . . . . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS --:r EXERCISING THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES 
·OF .LICENSE. PRIOR TO 11RANSFER, .IN VIOLATION OF B •. S~.· 33 :,l..-26 ~ '.· 
10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In ·the. Matter. of -Disci·p'iinary, : 
Proceedings ~gainst 

.. EDWARD. H. KRAUS 
T/a MT. VEHNON CAFE 
1150 Mt. Vernon Str~et 
Camden, N. J._, 

Holder o;f Plenary Re tail Consmnp­
tion License C-183 issued by the 
M1micipal Board of Alcoholtc 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camdcm and transferred during the 
pendency of these proceedings to 

OSCAR R. LET'l1S 

for the same premises~ 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) . 

- - -
In -~he ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings . agains.t .-

OSCAR H. LETTS 
1150 Mt. Vernon Street 
-Camden, l'J. J., 

') ' 

) 

) 

Holdt~I' of Plenary Retail Consunip~ · )· 
tion License C-183 issued by the 
Mu11icipal Board of Alcoholic ) . 
Bever.age Control of the City of 
Ca.inden.. · . ,_ ') 

- - - -· - - - ~ - - - - - - - -·- -

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDERS 

. l. 

..... Br~cb· A. Wallace, Esq.,·Attornoy for Defendants. . 
\ 'Edward F·. Alnbrose, Es(;., "Attorney for ·Department of Alcoholic 

' ·Bev-erage Control. · 
BY: THE COMMIS.SIONER: 

On December 28, 194.3 charges -were prefe~red aga~ns,t Edward. H. . 
Kraus alleg·ing as folrows: 

\' 
\. 
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· : "l•.· In .your applic~ition, · filed with the .M.un~cipal · 
Board of Alcoholic Bev-er age Control of the City·· of Camden) 

. and upon which .you obtained your current plena·ry retail 
c_onsumption license, you falsely ·stated •Not in .ans~ver to 
Que,stion 30, which asks:· 'Has any individual •• :: .• other · 
than the ·applicant, any interest, dire.ctly or indi'r.ectly, 
in the license applied for or in the business to be con- · 
ducted under said license?_ 1, whereas in truth and fact 
Oscar R. Letts was so interested in that he was the real 
and beneficial.owner of the licensed business; said false 
sto.tement being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25. · 

"2. From December 15, 1933 .and until the .present .time, 
you .knowingly aided and abetted Osc·ar ·R. Letts ·to ·exercise, 
contrary to .R. s. 33:1-26, the rights-.and privileges of your 
successive plenQry.retail consumption licenses~ th~reby 
your self viola ting R. S. 33: 1-52." · ·· · · 

Aft~r the above charg0s were preferred it was reported that on 
December 16, 1943 the licens8 had been transferred to. Oscar: R. Le.tts# 

On January 6, 1944 a cho.rge was preferred agntnst Oscnr R. 
Letts alleging as follows: 

"From December 15, 1933, and until December 16', .1945., you 
exorcised th8 rights and privileges of the s~ccessive plenary 
retail consun1ption licenses then being ·held by Edvrnrd .H. Kraus, 
t/a Mt. Vernon Cafe, for premises 1150 Mt. Verno.n S.treet, 
Carn.clon, New ,Jersey, in violation of R. s. 33:1--26." 

Since both charges involve' the snme licens·ed ;·pr.emises and o.rise 
out of the same set of circumstances, they may proper·ly be disposed 
of by a single Conclusion a.nu. Order. 

The defendants n~e related. Letts is the son-in-law of Kraus. 
Letts nppa:r:-ently decided to ente~ into the liquor business but, 
b0lieving ·his employer vmuld be opposed to his engagemer1t in a 
licensed business, arranged to have Kraus, th2 fatber'"7in-law, take 
the license in his nanH:j. Thls wis done. . When questioned· by the 
ABC agents on·November ~~9, 1943, both reo.dily admitted the facts. 
and Letts stated that he had since learned thc.t his e.mployer had. no 
.objection to his conducting such a business and that it was his in­
tention to make upplica.tion for a transfer of the; licen:?e·to himself. 
Thereafter, on December 16, 1943, th~ license was· transferred fro.m 
Kraus to Letts. Under the circurnstnnces, the charges·against 
Edward·H. Kraus will b2 nolle prossed. . · 

As to the ·charges prefE~rred c"gainst Letts,. t.Le" has pleaded 
guilty and has presented the o.bove facts ·in. p1iti'ga.tion .".of any pennl ty 
that may be imposed against him. Apptirently Letts w~s qu~lifi~d to 
hold et license from the: stnrt. Al though thG si ~uc1t~on ~ias. been 
corrected, nevertheless, in view of -th~ viol~tion ~nd the false 
application filed with th~ .is$uj_ng:·c.uthority, .a. penalty :must bE~ 
imposoclo Because ·of ~h~ eor;rE;cti.on,- the-:-:f.t~nnk. disclosure of· facts, 
and the abs.erice· !Jf · .apy ·prev~tous ,.:record on the part of either Kraus 
or Letts, I sho.11 . .Sus.pend the license for. o. minimµm .. period of. ten· 
days.. Re Massar, Bulletin 569, Item 1 . 

. ·Ac'cordinglij ··it' is,' ·or1 ·.this 19th c~c.y of. Japuary, 194,4, · · .· 

ORDERED, that the proceedings against Edward H. Kraus be and 
the same arc hereby nolle prossecl;' and it is further 
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.ORDERED~ that Plenary Retail 'Cdnsun1ption ·License C-1'83, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beyer.age Control of -t.he City of 
Camden to Oscer R. Letts for .p~e~ise~ 1150-Mt .• Vernon Street, Camden, 
be and the same is hereby suspended -for a pet'iod· 'Of ten (10) days, 
commencing at 2:00 A.M. January 25,.19~4 anq terminating at 2:00 A.M. 
February 4, 1941. · · · ·· · · 

:·ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

5. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE ISSUED IN EXGESS OF QUOTA FIXED 
BY LOCAL ORDINANCE CANCELLED. 

In the Matter of Cancellation ) 
Proc~edings against 

WILLIAM F. HILL 
T/a GREEN GABLES 
Main Road, Route 202 
Montville Townshi.p 
P.O. Towaco, No J.~. 

) 

r 
) 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-15 issued by the 
Township Committee of the Town­ ) 
ship of Mbntville. 
- - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ) 
William F. Hill, Pro Se_ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Harry Ca:stelbaum, Esc1., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Notice was served upon William F. Hill, t/~ Green Gables,· to 
show t;ause why License C-15, issued to him by tlw Township- Committee 
of the Township of Montville, should not be cancelled and declared 
null and void on the ground that said license was issued in violation 
of Section 7 of an ordinance adopteO. June 2, 1938 and amended June lO, 
1943 by the Township Committee of the Township of Montv_ille. The · 
ordinance in ~uestion, inter alia, provides as follows: 

"The number of Plenary Retail Consumption licenses 
issued and outstanding in the Township of Montville in 
the County of Morris shall not eiceed twelve provided, 
however, this provision shall not affect the renewal of 
licenses presently issued and outstanding, the transfer 
of said licenses or the renewal of same by transferees 
end provided further that this provision shall not affect 
the granting of' Pl0nary-Retail Consumption L-icenses to the 
prt:-;sent holders uf Club Licenses or the renewal and transfer 
of Plenary Retail Consumption Licenses so granted." 

The records of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
disclose that a license· was issued to Williani F. Hill, t/a ·Green 
GablGs, on August 28, 1943, to become effective on September 1, 1943, 
for premises situate on Main Road, Route #20-2, Montville Township. 
At the time of the isstianbe of said license, fifteen plenary retail 
licenses had already been issued by the governing body and were 
outstanding in the municipality. 

The· premises for which the license had been issued was for­
nwrly used as a tavern by a tenant of William F. Hill. When the 
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t~.n~:mt ve.ca.ted .. the premises, hqwever;, ·he did not transfer the ,license 
to,Jvir.·.:· ~tll~ Therefore, s~nce ··no transfer of th~ license was made, 
,,,th~. prt3s.ent .;licE:ri"see would not come vd thin the exception contained 
i~ .:t:he _: pr~_i!J:ar~c·e" in ques ~ion .. 

· :·; · · · i." S. Hcilbrook, Clerk o'f !Jiontville ToW11ship, adv.~s ed ·the 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage: Control that nthis License· was 
issued with th0 understanding that Mr. Hill woulcl not open his place 
as a Tavern for the present but· wanted to hold License for the dura­
tion of the War, so that the property could be sold with a Li~;uor 
License.n 

Regardless of the intent of William Hi--11, the is~:fuance of the 
license in excess of the number permitted in l\/Iontville· Township was 
obviously a violation of the ordinance. In view of the terms· of the 
ordinance, the Township Comrni ttee l'lad no Juris-diction: t·o grant the 
application fj_led by William Hill (see Bachman v. Phi·llipsb~ 
68 N. J·. L. 552) and the license issued pursuant thereto .was void 
(see ·Gundrum _v. South Amboy, 86 N. J. L. 450). . . -- . · 

·Express authority to bring proceedings in ·the instant case and 
to find that the license considerec1 herein is voiC., is conferred upon 
the Commissioner by R. S. 33: 1-39, \vhich ·provi(~es, inter alia, that 
"The Commiss.ioner may make such general. rules and regul"atlons. and_ 
such special rulings and finctings as may be necessary. for. the proper 
regulation and control of the manufacture, sale-and distribution of 
alcoholic beverages nnd tho enforcement of this chapter ••.. n 
Cf. He Loeb, Bulletin 206, Item l4o . 

· Ac.c?~~~ngly , .. it. :\.s,, on this 19th dny of January;· 1944, 

ORDERED, thtir:: the orG.er' to shovv cause why Plenary Retail 
Consmnption License C-15 issued to "William F. ·Hill, t/a Green GablesJ 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Montville for premises 
on:-Main Rond, .. RiJute. '202, ... M6ntvill.e Township., New. Jersey, should not 
be ·canc'elled;n.nd declare'(+ :nul:l and··.v.oid, _be .and the. san~e is hereby 
made-: a~solu.te; b.nd. ~it is fur,t-hc-r:·:.~: · · · ' 
.. _., .... ' ... 

': ._ ·:.ORDERED, tho. t' bperatio~,: if a11y., l.IDder, the afor~mentioned . 
licensE~ must.-. ce.t:i.s..e for .. thvdth, ~:ancl'·th\J 1-ics;n.s-e.: 'Ce.rtificn.te its~lf .. must 
be surrendered to: .the .Townshi·p __ · Gqmr,flittee. of,· the. '.''.J.19.:WP.ShiP.: of Montville 
for cnncellation. .., ... ····· -- ·· .. · -. · 

. . . . . 

·' ·: .-. . · .. 
.. ; 

•. • :.~· t •. 

. . ; 1 .. ! . : ~ : .. 

i ·, ,:.. 

.' ~ . 

. ! .~ . 

:'; • :_ .1~ 

I 

. .. \, .. 

. ., ·· .. ·.• 

ALFRED·. E • .-::-DRISCOLL · · , · 
: Cori11i:1issioner·. 1 

. . ,. -~- ' 

.. .. ,..;. ... ; . 

·) _.; 
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6. _ MQRAL TURPITUDE r- CR~-M~ OF _ .. BRE;AKI~G, ENTERING. -AND.- :LARCENY FOUND TO 
INVOLVE MORAL TURP:J;TUDEL -

D!SQUALIFIC.AT!ON - APPLICA~eION TO L1IFT . ~,FACTS EXAJvIINED · - GOOD 
yONDUCT FOR F!VE YEARS LAST PAST A1{D NOT CONTRARY TO l?UBLIC 
INTEREST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTEDo . 

In the Matter of an Application 
to remove Dis~ualification be­
cause of a -Convic.tion, pursuant 
to R. S. 33:1~31.2. 

Case No. 312. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

). 

------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·. ORD~R· 

In 1921 petitioner, who was then twenty-four: .year~-of age, _was. 
convictec;l-: qf breaking;,. .en~~ring and lnrGcmy, o.rid. was· $~htenced to the 
Rahway Reforrrintory; re_m-ah1ing tnc·re .rfor approximately ·rive· months. -
The specific offense ··vfas ·enterii1g ·-a· house and taking away a victrola 
and various other personal articles. ~he crime i:o ·c1ue$tion involves< 
moral· turpitude. Re Case No. 488, Bulletin 561,' Item 3, and cases 
ci te.d: .tne-rein ~,. ·' . .. · · __ . __ .. - ,-,, . · 

• 1' • 
: ' ' ·~· . . 

Petitioner re.presents th:i.t he·" has been-. law~ab_iding ··for at·· 
least the past five years and seeks removal of his disqualification 
.fr-orn ·working .for· :a. ·liquor ;licensee :·or ... -holding a: liquor .-~ltcense· ·-in 
;_,-thi-s State .by- l~ .. eason -of,·:his. convi.ction of. n 'Crime involving :moral 
tD:rpitude.,: pursuant---to, R .. B.· 33::1~31~-"2• · .... 

Sirice his release h~ has -continried to· li~e in the same · 
community whert;in he resided at the time of his conviction, _and has 
p·erformed ;various. kinds-. of work ~ chif;fly as: car8taker- of a ·golf. 
course .and as a· car.penter. · He i~:;. married and lives with· his wife ·and 
family., and ho.s no record of any other convictions. He s·tntes, as , 
one Teas:on f'or desiring E~rnployment Of a 'different nature, that he 

' has .. inj'.uried h:L..s le_g_ 'and is unable to ·do nriy: cliinbing' . thus affecting . 
his ability to do· carpenter worko - . · ~, · , ·, 

. ~ . 

·,· It. appdars that in ·october 194:3 an· ABC ~;.agent saw ·peti tiorier .. 
acting as a bartender fo~ a retail lic~nse~ •.. ·petitioner readily -: · 
admitted his prior record, terminated his employment on the licensed 
premises and filed the petit.ion in this _proceeding~ I am satisfied 
fr.Jm ths reco:rd that the · .. petitioner was:··not familiar with the provi­
sions of the. Alcoholic B2.verag(~ Law and tha·t no wilful violation 
took.: place .. ·... · . . . ,.·. ·. , . 

T,hree ,witnesses appeared- in, _his-· bqhalf:,- including _,:one .munici:pal: 
offi;cer · fr~om the rnunicipali ty. in which the peti t~oner .. resides. They 
all tes.tified favorably :as. ·to 'his good conduct and general reputation 
in the community since his reloasG. '.A. conirntu1ica tio.n, addressed to·· · 
the Mayor of the municipality where he resides, elicited the informa­
tion that there are no .compla'ihts or investigations pending against 
the applicant. c~:msicLe.ring all the facts and the evidence, I am 
satisfied that the petition.er has conducted himself in a law-abidirig 
manner for the past twenty-two years and that his association with 
the al~oholic beverage industry will not be contrary to the public 
interest. · 

' . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of January, 1944, 

ORDERED, that- petitioner's. statutory disqualification because 
of the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby lifted, 
in accordance with thi::: provisions of R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

ALFRED E. -DEISCOLL 
Conmlis sioner. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . PERlVIITrrnm GAMBLING' ON LICENSED PREMISES, 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO• 20 - 5 DAYS'.. . 
SUSPENSION, LESS 2 FO~ PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHAHLES G. SMITH 
T/a UNION SQUARE HOTEL 
l? /19 Union Sc:uar0 
Phillipsbur.g, ,~.N .. · J .-, 

). 

) 

) 

) 
Holder .of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-41 issued by the ) 
State Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -··~ 

CON CL USI ONS 
AND .ORDER~ 

Charles. G:.·: S:mi t.h; Pro:· Se\·-·:,..:" · .... · . 
Edward" .F." Ambr"dse, Esq ... , ... , A ttorriey. for Department -c>r Alcoholic 

': ·.·, . .>'.i:· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE COM1VIISSIONER: 
.. ; -~ 

Defendant pleads no~; vult to the charge that he allowed, ··per~.:" 
mitted and suffered gambling on his lice;nsed premises in violation of 
Rule 7 of. State Regula ti.op.s No. 20. 

An· ·ex~n~inat.ion bf th.e. file dis.closes that, on December 11, 194·3j. 
investigators of, .thq" D-~p0r.tment of ~\lcoholic ·Beverage Control observed· 
several patrdns··sea't(~d· ·a.:ic·the en~ .of·tX.i:.:; bar eugaged·in a.card. ganie, · 
commonly known as "rummy." At· th8 completion of n game, a small 
amount of m~y.ey wq.~ passed tC? the .. yv~~r1er th0reof. · 

') '. 

The:re is no evidence that.rth.~ llcGnsee engaged .:in ... or re·ce·i v~d 
any emolurnent from. the game or· gq.~os •. :Nevertbeless, .. gambling. of nny 
kind on thE: . licens0d. promis(?s ~s prohibited· by lavv. · The :minirnum 
penalty_ for"'.~he violation ot<.t~e type i.ri¢ticatod ip.; the .instant ·case· 
is five «~~iys:: . .'Cf. Tr!irteenth ~vnrd Repubiic~ni·-.Club, Inc. ;.)Bull.etin ... .-. 
512, · I tern '"8; · · · .. · .. · 

By req,sQ.ll: ._of the .plea enter.ed. h.eroi~·,. t.wo :·_day;s ... of, ths· penalty 
will be remitte'd:,. 1~~vi;ng a .ne.~ s.µ~_pe·n~ion of t_he l:ic.ens:e for a· · .. ;... 
p.eriod of t_bre:~ ·~ay~.~ ..... . .: . .:.: : . . l. · · · 

. ,, · ..... 
• • ~ •• ' • I •' ~ ~ • • 

Ac.co'rding~Y: .. ,_· .. if .:~s·, on: thl~· '24th. day; ... of. .January, :'..-.U.944:;:", 
.. 

OHDERED, ;t'hci;t Plenary "·Ret.ait C01~sumption Lic~n.se C-41., i,ssued "- i" 
by the State Corn~nissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to ·Charles G. 
Sw.ith, t/a ;J:1.J.cn Sc:uare. H:0te.l:,. fQr .premj_ses ·17 /19 Union: S.q.uare,. _, 
Phil.Ii psbl:.rg 7 N. J., hq: .. µ~d .·th~ sam$· is hereby sus.p.ended .for. £1.··p~riocr· >· 
of th:re:3 (6) days, c.01m,il:enc~ng ,January 31·,.1944at 1~00: A.'M ... ar.Ld''-·.·: · · .: .... .. 
terrtrihating Febru~ry.3.,; +944 at J+:OO A• M.... · ... -... -- · ., ... "· 

- ' 

·. : . ... ·.' 

. . . . : ,• ~ 

., ; 

• ' .. .. - ~ ""' - " •• 1; •• 

~ : ,... : : .. : , -~·: :.:\ -~ . . . . 

• l • I •' • -

·· .. '" ·: 

. ., , .. ;..· 

ALFRED. E. DHISC.OLL 
Cornmi.s s ioner,. · 

" . 
~ . . . 

. ': 
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8. APPELLATE DEC!SIONS 

. CHARiiES ALBINI,. 

ALBINI. v •. WIL;DWQOD .;· 

'_}·""' 
AppeLLant,: 

-vs-
') 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE.) 
.pITY OF WILDWOOD, ) 

Re$pondent. 
- - - - - - - - - ·- ~ - - - -·~) 

T •. Millet Hand, Esq., Attorn~y ·for ·.Appellnnt. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

Irving ShE:mberg, Esq., Attorney for Respondent~ 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This· is nn appeal from respo'ndent'.t s. de:ri_icr~ __ _of ·appe.llant:r s . -
appliQation for a renewal of his plenary retail constiinption.license 
.for premises 4100 Atlantic Avenue, and ·also its _-de4:L:al .9f: ?,ppellp.n,t_rs 
sim1:J.l tariebus>appl.ic.at.ion f·or _tra11sfe-.r_ :tht3I'-~·'?f to·· prem~Lse$ _. -at:-·t~e: : · ~.'. 
southwest corner of . .SchellengE~r o.nd. Arctic: Av·en:u·es, ··both: pr~mise-s'· < · 
being located in the City of Wildwo.9ct-. 

~ . ' . . ,. . ... . ... 

: ,App~llan~ held a plenary re.tail consumption license for prem­
i's·es · 4100" At'la11tib· Avenue Tor ·the: ·f.i's:cfal ye"ar .. 1:94:2~43 •. · :-APPGl.O.ant • s 
landlord refused· to renew tht3 lease· for .. these premises_, which· e:xpir:_e{1 

on .April. __ 15, 1943. __ Tl:wrenfter, on May 21, 1943, the landlord was 
grant~d,' h· tran·sfer: df._:·~ consumption ,lic.en:se<t.o,. the :·priemis·es: Jn ques-
·tiori. -· ·dr{.July "21, 194D. ·-appellant :f-iled 'his· ttpp:li·catt:ons.,-for: -,renevy_al 
of his former license and for traxister: of. the ·liq.ense. a-S.' ;:re.ngvy;ed.·"·, .. · 

-ries.poh~:en·t ts· deri'ial ·qf, appellant ts :application' :for reti~wal,· 
upon ·the ground "that · apr)ellant had lost. pq·s,s:ession ·and. -c9ntrol'. 9{ ... the 
premises.in questlon, was proper. The Alcoholic Beverage Law 

· (R~ s~- 33:1-96) --provides.· ·that,' among other .. requisites, .. a reh¢.iNal 
license· niust COV.er "the ·same licensed prGmisesTr raS the exp:i.red'.:. .. 
'license •. This· contingency _,obviously could not be met by the appel­
lant~ .. _, ... It fqllow_s, .. therefore, that appellant wa·s not iri~a.po$ition to 
ob_'tqin:.~· ·renewal of his· fdrmer lic9nse. Gimber v. ·Galloway, Bulle.·tin 
427,,.Item ·e; ,cf;. Rittenger v. :.Bordentown et al .• , Bulletin ·547, J:·t~r_n lQ, 
and cases· therein· cited •. -· No transfe_r .. for tho ·licensing . .yeC?.r com-

.. pie4cing 'July i~-:·: 1943 ~could be granted, of course, . sin.ce 0:ppe_IJ.a~t·· ·, 
... h8ld 119 iicense· f9~. su'ch · y)eriod~ ·: , .... , 

: I.• 

'It may be ad.deer· that· appellant could. not apply for a .r.i.e~i, .. '~ .. 
license, as distinguished from a renewal, because responden~J$~ · 

. !1~~11erical qu_ota .for_ C\.1nsumption licenses in its municipality was 
exl'.lo..us t.ed. " · · - · 
. : _,. . 

·whil·e· I am sympathetic with the plight in which -~ppellant 'finds 
himself, I have no al terna ti ve, in view of the speclfic · prov.is.i.on.s. of 
the Al~oholic ~everage Law, other than to affirm respondent•s action • 

. - . , . .: . . ~ . 

. . \ : ~ 

: A.·~cordingly, it is, oh this 24th-. day of. January .t 1944;,, 
.' ·..,1· • . .. ·. . . 

.. . . ·~ . · .. 

.. .. _ ORDERED;_· that the petition of appeal be .nnd the sam~. is :her9by 
disnl;L,ssed .• · 

.·! ·. r 

.\ 
. . . ~ , . 

ALFRED E. DHISCOLL . 
· Cornmj.ss:ioner ·" .. ~ ··.,. .., . . " 

.:. . 

-~ ' ~ : .,.J 
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9. DISCIPLIN'ARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS, 
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33·: 1-77 AND HULE · 1 OF S'I1ATE HEGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSONS ACTUALLY OR 
APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 'REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - PERMITTING BRAVi/L ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIO'LATION OF 
RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 60 DAYS'- SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MAHIE JOHNSON 

) -

) 

T / o. MARIE'S TOVvN TAVERN ) _ 
White Horse Pike & Evergreen Ave.,. 
Somerdale, N. J., , ·- .. ·) · · 

·' :··'.: ._; ,: f., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Lic~nse C-4, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Somerdal~~ ) 
- - - - -~ - ...... - - ~ ·- -; ... :- - - - -· - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Marie .J:o;imson,. Pro . Se., . . · · · · 
Milton H. Qqoper_, Esq., .Attorney for. Departme.i'1t of Alcoholic -

· BBv~rage-Cbntrol~ 

BY THE COI\/IlVIISSIONER: 
·'. 

··.·The ·c:.ef'enet3.nt pleads guilty to charges allog.ing, in substance, 
tho. t : . ; . ;, : . 

(1) arid '(2) .. on· 0¢tohe_r 2, l~,13, ai1cl_ prior thereto, she sold· 
alcoholic b~vera:ges to two .rn.).riyrs,. ~n violation of R •. S. 33;1-77 and·· 
Rule ·l ·of State Regulations No: •. 20 •· . _ . · · .·:" · .: -· · 

. . .. .. . . . . 

(3) On O~tober 14, -1943 she S?J-d · a.lcqhol..ic -beve:tages ·to· intox­
ica~~d~pe~soris, in Viol~ti~n ?f_Rulc i_of.:State Regulations No. 200 

( 4) ·o_n oqtooer )A,: .. 1943 she per~r~itted. q. brawl _in her licensed· . , 
premises·; ·ii:i violation _'of Rule · 5 of Stat~. ;Regulations :No. 20 .- : 

On O.:c_tober -2;. ~i'943 Lotiis. -:---,. ~ :l:l_lneteen year old .minor,: ... was 
arrest~c~ as a. qrunken ·and di$ofd.~r1Jr p,ersori. . Urxn1 questioning hirn,­
it.was· :learned: t;-he.'t:,' .. dlirfritf ·tn:c .ev~1~i~g_ 9f ,October ~'· _1943 and. con- ,_ · 
tinuing -~hr·q:ugh ·t:he _ea~ly" "h9urs::_.of .t.h_e .. rieJ{t ·r110'r.riing, he was· s:erve'd" 
"about ·:rour glasse~· "of whiskey -and ap_out ten or. fifteen gla$se·s of , _ 
beer" a't 'the defendant 1 s taverri by the b_artender. His wife, Henrietta· · 
-----, although but seventeen years of age, had also been served 
alcoholic beverage.s on nur1.rnr9us, occa;si-on,s. during_ 1the months of: June 

. and July l.9;49. by: _th~. defei~clan~.- .· . · ·. , . , ·. .. · --

The· "defendant admits.that ·she- had 1)ers-on:...1lly served Louis -~-­
with alcoholic beverages_"six or seven tirnes" ·despite the fact that 
11 he looked yormg." She. further.~d.rn.it$ that .she._l\:_new.that Henrietta 
---·--~"is ·ii-' foino.r. · ·"- · · ' · ·' ' - .. · .. · ; · · 

. •.' ! .. · .. 

· On" b~tb-D~r '1'4; · 1.94'3" t~v~, AB:C age"rits .eD.ter_e:~I-~-th~ def~nda~t·,·s 
tavern in the midst .of a (lrunken- brawl between ;tvv:o .o.f th,e·-defendant 1 s 

,. male patrons. B'efore the .;latt(3r viere ·finally separat.ed by the agents, 
one of the participants .was se+iously" peµ.~~m.:.p.bout:.the ... facer:and .... blood . 
spurted from·' a 'lacertitiari· on ·his forehead. Both of these men were,:: ... : ··­
in an extreme state of intoxication. The bartender adrni tted that ·one 
of the rnen had be~n. "drinking ./t:J.~: night up to closing time and started. 
again" in the morrting; .. N~\:ertheless, he served hira n15 or 20 beers" 
during that morning~· He a'ls·o aclmi tted serving "two whiskies anG. two 
beers" to the other man, although he was Ttfeeling pretty goodtt when 



BULLETIN 603 PAGE 13. 

he entered the tavern. It further~appears that the bartender made no 
attempt to avoid the altercation, which ~1ad -been prec~ded b·~r a verbai 
e.rgument which· continued for· some per:Lod of t:j.me ·and,. after the brawl 
started_, made only feeble efforts .. to s~op it. · · 

It. is a constant source of am.~rnernent to me that· licensees will 
hold their license privileges so l~ghtly as to jeopardize. deliber­
ately ·their means -of livelihood. I confess that I cannot unde.rstand 
why, as in: this· case, a licensee wi.11 flagrantly -defy the law and· 
permit her: business to be conducted with so littl~, if .any, regard 
for .the consequences. t.hat m·ust inevi tapJ_y follow, · If the defendant 
had personally participa te_d in the tr.end of.· eveY).ts which led ·to the 
violations that occurred on October 14,. 1943~ or if.s~1e dld not · 
otherwise 'have a cl(:;ar record, r. would seriously consider revoking 
her license outright. Her lack of direct impllcq.tion in those vio­
lations, and the fact that she has never heret«:?fore.,beeri cited in 
disciplinary ·pro~eedings, v11hile saving het· from. a. coruprete 'depriva­
tion of her iicense privileges,' cannot ·serve, however, to. avert a 
substantial penalty .•. A suspension for a.period of.sixty.d~ys will, 
I trust, impres·s 'upon her 'the ·riecessity of strict conipliance ·with 
·the Alcoholic Beverage Law and the R(:gulations adopted pur.suant 
thereto'. · Atj.y ·further violation may vvell result in· her forc~d reti~e...,. 
me-nt from the liquor 'businc.s:s. . . 

. ~ ·. 

Ac.cord:tngly ," .it is, o:n t.his 25th day of January, 1944, . 

ORDERED, that Pl:enary Re·tail Consumption -License C-4, hereto­
fore issued by the Borough Cciuncil of the Borough of .Somerdale to 
Marie Johnson; t/a Mariets Town Tavern, for premises on White Horse 
Pike & Evergreen Avenu0,·Somerdale, be and the same is·hereby 
suspended for a period of sixty (60) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. 
January 31, 19411: and .:terminating at 2:00 A.M. March 31, 194<1:. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Co;rmuis sioner. 

10. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - PEHMIT~CEE EMPLOYED. BY STATE. LICENSEE 
MAY NOT WORK FOR HE'rAIL LICENSEE - SOL I CI TOH' S PERMIT SUSPENDED· 
FOR 5 DAYS. 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

ISADOHE KAPLAN ) 
363 North 12th Street ) 
Newark, 7 1 N. J.~ 

Holder of Bolicitor•s Permit No. 457,) 
issued by tht:.; State Commissioner of 
Alcoholic. Beverage Contro;I.. ) 
- - ~ - - - - - - - -·- - -.- - - - --

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Isadore Kaplan, Pro Se. . ...... 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.·: 
BY THE COMMISSIJNEI": 

. ) 

'.t 

The def endar1t, holder of a solicit.or's permi ~'i .. plt;aded ~ ~­
to the following charge·:·. 

"On September 18, 191±3, ·.October 2, 191.rn ,: November. 19; ·· 
1943 and December 5, 1943·, while you were inte·resteU. ·.in the 
manufacturing and· the· vvholesaling of alcoholic beverages by ·: ,. 
reasoo of your 0rnployme.nt ·as a solicitor for ' .. Joseph· Hensler:. · · 
.Brewing Company,-· holder of a Now Jersey lirhi ted .. br~wery . · .: . . . ..... ~ ~ , ' . .. 
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license:;· you wer·e ·' a.t the same time also interested in the 
retailing of· alcoholic beverages at the retail licensed 
premises- o.f. ·Clinton Manor Inc., 104 Clinton. Avenue, Nevvark, 
New Jersey, by reason of yo·ur employment on said retail 
licensed premises; -such being in violation of R. s. 33:1-43." 

·It appears t_hat the defendant, who was employed by a wholesale. 
lic-'ense-e as a s·oli-ci tor, on the four evenings in question was also: · 
employed a9 a· bartender by the retail· licensee··:. He frankly' admitted 
the: -violations· charged and st:n ted that he had helped out the r.etail 
licensee- on four. special· occasi·ons when dances wore ·being held ·an,·thc 
latter's lice·nsed premises. Defeµdant ·denied ever working for· any·· 
other· r~t~il licensee. .. 

/ ~ . 

The defendant has· no prio~ r\~icord o.nd, in the absenc·e ·of any 
aggravating circwnstances,. a five-d-hy suspension- of his solicitor r·s­
perni'.it· will· be imposed. He Sicilici."no, -Bulletin" 580, Item -5. - '. : ·, · .... 

Accordingly, it is, on thi's 25th day of January, 1944·, · ~ ·· 

-OHDERED, that. Solicitor's ·Permit No. 457, -issued to Isadore--·· 
"Kaplan -by· the State Gonrrnissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control-, be 
and the same is hereby susp,~nded for five (5) days:,. commencing at 
7:00 A.M. January 31, 1944 and terminatj_ng at 7:00 A.M. February 5, 
1944. ' . 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Comrnissfot1er. 

11. DISCIPLINARY: PEOCEE~DINGS - CHARGES OF SELLING ".hLCOHOtIC · ;E)EVEHAGES 
--TO MINOhs·~- IN VIOLA'I1ION OF n. s. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1. OF STATE .. 
REGULAT!bN6~··No; 20" DISMISSED _. 'DEPAHTivIENT FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE.·' 
BUHDEN OF PHOOF. 

: ;: .. -. · .. -.,. 

In the Matt~r of Disci:plinary 
Proceedings against 

.. PETER <AN:bnos· 
: T/a PABADIS'E'..GRILL 1 '··. 

State Highway #35 
Middletown, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-9, issued by the ) 
Township -.Conui1it.tee. ··of the Tovmship 
of Midc.llet0Wr1;. . . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Theodore D. Parsons, Esq., Attorney for· Defendant-Licenseeo· 
Milton H. Coope~, Esq., Attorney for Dep~rtment of .Alcoh&lic 

· ]3eve_rage ·control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER; ,_· 

T-h~- ·ro1t0Vvii1g char:g~s ·have been preferred against the· iicensee, 
to wit: · · · "· 

"l. On the night of Jµne 3, 1943 and the e~rly mor:qJng 
··. :_:_/ cif June: ·4;, 1943-~- -.·y·ou 'sbld alcoholic' beverages a_t ypµr _ li.c.ensed 

premises to· Joseph ----, Joh. .. ri -----, Eoger· ----,·Mildred.-~--, 
Charles--~- ~µd Margaret-~~~, mi~orsJ· and on the night. of 
Jtme _"+-7 ,·:·194~ a_nd, "_tb'.e· early· mor.p.ing o·r· ~une 18, _ 1943·, you s~ld 

· alco:holic beverage·s~ a-t-·y-()ur licensed. premises to ·Joh:q ---...;._, · · 
Milclre·d --.;.._.-~, M0-rJO'r.ie_:·:-.,-.-~ Gharle:;r; ~~--:-, _Margare·t· -·--;..;., ... 
Philli·p>~ -·..:.'."'.'".:....~- ~nd; · '16~ eph. F~~-:~, nlin:or.s"; i.n viola tto'n· of .. 
f{. s. 33-:li.7'7~~ . ' . . .. i • .·. ' 
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· ''2. On the date~ ~~d ~t·t~~ .. times· ~s af6r~said~ yo~~sold; 
served· and delivered, and. all2rwed, permitt~d .and suffered the · 
servi.ce and delivery Qf alcoholic,beverages tit your licensed 
premises to the- above mentioned ind.ividuals,. pqrsons under the 
g.ge of twenty-one (21) ·.years, . ·and allowed,. _permitted arid . . , . 

. s·uffered the ·consµmption of alcohol~c beverages py such per~ons 
·upon.the ltcensed premises, in.violation of.Rule 1 of-State. 
Regulations No. · 20. rr · · 

. . 

. · Licensee has dGn:.Led all the charges and, ·by _implication, alleg>€s 
that the charges. agains·t hinl° were inspired by the fact that, @n the . 
night of J1:l11e 17th or the. early morning __ of June 18th, one of the · 
dates .specified in the charge$, som~ of the minors involved were 
arrested as the .result of· a comp_lalfrt, :mad"e against thr::m by· the licen: 
see and . his wife for' breakihg .. arid. 'ent'ering part of the licensed. . ': 
pren1ises and carrying ,'avv'ay va:ri6us ar.ticles of merchandise. · 

. . . . 

Three o,f. the nine ·.minors. involve_d. are now. in military Se·rvi.ce 
and ~eie not av~ilable to testify at th~ hearin~. The alleged sales 
were· p.ot corroborated· by any test.imony. ·e,xcept that given by the six 
minors. who dici appear and the case .presents a:. sq-qare . conf;Lict .betwee:q. 
their: ·testimony and that produced on behalf of. defendant., · '. ,. ' . 

The six minors testified that each one, o~ on~ or both of th~ 
occasi.ops, was ... served~ or permitted to consume,. alcoholic beverage~ 
at thc;'"1)cc_ns:e-~ rs place of business. . They testified that service wa~ 
made 'Pi-.~ither:thc: licensee, his wi:fc,.'oi· by' one or both-of two wit-: 
nesse.-s· .. p'r9duc~<;i on behalf of· the licensee, namely, . the, Figaro gi;rls •. 

. :.:' . ; .. .....: . . . . 

· .. _;,, .::: T·h~ l':i.~~ri~ee·. pr0duceJ. on ·his behalf hi,s:' wife, . Mrs. Ge.orgt-a. · 
Andt"os·~·-· Charles· H. Bupp, lfocorder of the. Township of MidcUeto_wn,, 
W~lliam A. Fix and Melvin Leek, members.of the police force of -
MiddlQ~own. Tow1~~hip, and Sarah and Kay Figaro, . the two girls· rµ~n­
t~ori~tl · abu~e. . l11;le Licensee, hi~ wife, .Sara1:1, Figaro and Kay Figaro: .. · 
each: denied that they ever served aiJ.Jr al.coholic b.everages to any ,of 
the minors. · · · ' .. · · · . ·' 

.. _·Tlie testii11ony of ~he rnin·Jrs, .while iri ciccord~f.!.S to each one 
being>·s.erved 0;t. ·one time. or another with drinks_. of·. aicoholic bever­
ages at··the lidehseet~ place of business, differed very materially i~ 
other respe~:ts. Apparently, on one or both of_ t1le evenings in ques- ; 
tion, · th0 minors,. or at least some of ther;.1, were· present at the · 
licensee rs P+Cl:cq qf business. Their testir~tony .~oncern.ing vvha t they 
drank;, Where ·they· were 'Served, how they tvore served and by Whom they 
were served, leaves much to the imagination. · On the other hand, 
there is no doubt that, late .on the evening of June 17th or on the 
early morning of Jur1e ieth, -so'mo of the minors· did forcibly enter 
part of the ;l:lcensed. premises' and remove various articles of mer­
chandise consisting ·of coffe€; j glasses and some automobile tools. 
After they left the premises, Mrs .. Andros and her husband reported 
the .incident to the Middletovm Police. Shortly thereafter, the auto­
mobile in which thes·e minors were riding was stopped by Officers Fix 
.and Leek and all the occupants brought to Police Headquarters. In 
the cor in ·vvhich they were riding was found the -merchandise that they 
had taken from. the Andros . establisbn1Emt. 

The two police officers te~_iyified that at the ·time of the arrest 
none of the minors showed any evidence of intoxication and that, in 
.response to direct. questions, they stated they had not had anything 
to drink. The Police Recorder testified that, at a subsequent 
hearing before him the Sunday after June 17th, the ruinors further 
stated, in response to a direct question by hiu, that they had nQt 
been served any alcoholic beverages at clefendantts prernises. The 
testimony of Mrs. Andros ancl the Police Recorder is to the effect 
that Mrs. Andros withdrew the coE1plaint on the pror;lise that the 
stolen rJ.erchnndi_se would be paid for, and it does appear defini t~lY' 
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that one of the. minors paid Mrs. And:dos the S1J!.n of $_8.00 •.. S.ome of 
the .. '.minors,. whi~le not .disputing the: payment of ·the sum of ·$8. 00, 
stated that i.t ·,was for a bill owed ·tq Mrs. Andros for drinks,. "but_:, in 
view of the p:ositive testimony of, Mrs. Andros and especiallY' :of· · · 
Recorder Hupp, the testimony of the niinors ··in this respect· cannot be 
believed. Other discrepancies appea~ in the;,.Jtestimony' of· thG yar:lous 
minors, especially that Mrs. Andros was at the premises, when it ap­
pears, in fact, that she was attendir;ig a movie·· at· Red Bank on the 
night of June 17th, and that Sarah Figaro or Kay Figaro served drinks, 
although both Figaro girls denieo under oath that they were in defend­
ant_·, s premises on .either of the even~ng s in question. 

The testimony of the two police officers and-the Recorder, who 
are public officials and experienced in matters of this· kind, is in 

. accord that at no time during the court proceedings in· wh1ch _the 
minors were involved was any statement mnde that alcoholic· -bevera'ges 
had been served to any·of them at the licensee's plt1ce of business~· 
and further that the payment of the Sl..Ull of $8.00 to lVIrs .. Andros was 
in. settlement of the merchandise taken from the-licen~ee·•s- place of 
business on the· night in question. This is supported·by···the testi-· 
mopy of ·both ·the· Figaro girls and Mr. and Mrs. Andros,. and makes · 
difficult the placing of any g-reat weight on the testimony· of the 
minors involv0d in this proceedingo : 

It is well settled that . the burde!l. of proof tnust be borne by 
the Department. The fact that the. licensee ·has -'ever:· since, 1934 
enjoyed· n good record.·makes doubly cafficult the· placine· o:f;'· such· 
credibility upon the stories of the various minors as to warrant a 
:t'inding of guilt upon the evidence before me. ·. · It is, therefore, ·my · 
opinion that the Department has failed to sustain ·the burden of proof 
necessa+.y to warrant a finding of guilt in this-matter, and, there­
fore, ,'the charges will .be dismissGd • 

.. ) ,,.. ·". . ; ! . 

. : ·Al tb~Ugh the -c.onfli.ct in the testi1:iony in this case has beer1 ... 
resolved·. in. the licens.e.e t:s ·favor., I dirE~ct his attention to the f.act 
tl+a.t ",he· must. 'Qe ·extremely· cautious in the future concerning the 
service ,of beverages to minors at his premises. The present experi·-­
ence should serve as a warning that he raay not s0 readily receive the 
benefit of' any doubts that may exist· in any proc.eedings hereafter 
brought against his license. A word to the wise is sufficientJ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24.th clay of: January, 1944-, 

,·, . OHDERED, . that the. charges· herein be .and ·.the ·same ars ·hereby· 
dismissed. . . 

.. : •' . 
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